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Policy Allocation vs Actual Allocation 

Total Fund Composite 
As of September 30, 2015 

1 Effective date: April 1, 2015 

US Equity 
22.5% 

Non - US Equity 
22.5% 

Core Fixed Income 
25.0% 

Private Equity 
5.0% 

TIPS 
10.0% 

Commodities 
5.0% 

Real Estate 
5.0% 

MLPs 
5.0% 

Cash 
0.0% 

US Equity 
$97,763 
25.4% 

Non - US Equity 
$85,540 
22.2% 

Core Fixed 
Income 

$103,898 
27.0% 

Private Equity 
$8,239 
2.1% 

TIPS 
$40,769 
10.6% 

Commodities 
$14,527 

3.8% 

Real Estate 
$17,794 

4.6% 

MLPs 
$15,014 

3.9% 

Cash 
$1,962 
0.5% 
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Policy Allocation vs Actual Allocation 

Total Fund Composite 
As of September 30, 2015 

Market Value (in $'000) 
Asset Allocation 

Actual Policy 

US Equity $97,763 25.36% 22.50% 

Non - US Equity $85,540 22.19% 22.50% 

Core Fixed Income $103,898 26.95% 25.00% 

Private Equity $8,239 2.14% 5.00% 

TIPS $40,769 10.58% 10.00% 

Commodities $14,527 3.77% 5.00% 

Real Estate $17,794 4.62% 5.00% 

MLPs $15,014 3.89% 5.00% 

Cash $1,962 0.51% 0.00% 

Total Fund Composite $385,505 100.00% 100.00% 
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Investment Performance 

Total Fund Composite* 
Periods Ended September 30, 2015 

*Returns are net of fees
** Policy index = Wilshire 5000 (22.50%), MSCI ACWI ex U.S. (22.50%), Barclays Aggregate (25.00%), Barclays U.S. TIPS (10.00%), 
FTSE EPRA NAREIT Dev RE (5.00%), Wilshire 5000 +2.5% (5.00%), Bloomberg Commodity Index (5.00%), S&P MLP (5.00%) 

Quarter YTD One Year Three Years Five Years Seven Years Ten Years
Total Fund -5.9% -4.7% -1.8% 6.6% 8.2% 8.2% 5.6%
Total Fund Policy** -6.4% -5.6% -3.6% 5.8% 7.4% 7.1% 5.6%
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Performance Comparison

Total Fund Composite
Periods Ended September 30, 2015
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 Med

75th

95th

25th

 5th

φ  Total Fund                    
1  Policy Index     
 
5th  %tile
25th %tile
Median
75th %tile
95th %tile
Number of Funds

1 Quarter 2 Quarters 3 Quarters 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

-5.87 (84)
-6.43 (93)

 
-2.18
-3.87
-4.61
-5.59
-6.94

162

-6.56 (91)
-7.12 (95)

 
-1.91
-3.67
-4.49
-5.60
-7.08

162

-4.54 (91)
-5.57 (95)

 
0.71

-1.30
-2.33
-3.37
-5.36

157

-1.56 (78)
-3.55 (92)

 
2.82
0.95

-0.35
-1.50
-4.19

157

4.21 (70)
3.11 (89)

 
6.91
5.54
4.81
4.06
2.06
155

6.90 (67)
5.79 (82)

 
9.16
8.14
7.47
6.66
3.71
154

8.52 (26)
7.41 (74)

 
9.54
8.54
8.09
7.38
5.43
150

5.94 (47)
5.55 (71)

 
6.84
6.19
5.90
5.47
4.66
130

*TUCS Total Ret of Master Trusts - Public Universe - Gross of Fees
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Performance Comparison

Trailing Returns
Periods Ended September 30, 2015

1 Qtr  YTD 1 Year 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Incept Date Incept Ret

U.S. Equity Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     Wilshire 5000                   

         Value Added

Core Fixed Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     Barclays Aggregate              

         Value Added

Non-U.S. Equity Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     Policy Benchmark                

         Value Added

Real Estate Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Dev (N)        

         Value Added

Commodities Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     DJ UBS Commodity Index          

         Value Added

MLP Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     S&P MLP Index                   

         Value Added

-7.68

-6.91

-0.77

0.62

1.23

-0.61

-9.76

-12.17

2.41

-1.57

-1.63

0.06

-14.02

-14.47

0.45

-24.19

-24.23

0.05

-5.66

-5.36

-0.30

0.85

1.13

-0.28

-4.79

-8.63

3.84

-5.14

-4.78

-0.35

-16.65

-15.80

-0.85

0.04

-0.38

0.42

2.49

2.94

-0.45

-4.05

-12.16

8.11

2.13

2.73

-0.60

-26.78

-25.99

-0.79

12.63

12.42

0.21

2.53

1.71

0.83

4.75

2.34

2.41

5.91

6.24

-0.33

13.55

13.17

0.38

4.38

3.10

1.28

4.63

1.82

2.80

7.02

7.54

-0.52

10.57

9.84

0.73

7.01

4.85

2.17

5.32

3.20

2.13

7.16

6.97

0.19

5.22

4.64

0.59

2.50

3.05

-0.55

 9/30/87

 9/30/87

 9/30/87

 9/30/87

 9/30/87

 9/30/87

 6/30/95

 6/30/95

 6/30/95

 6/30/09

 6/30/09

 6/30/09

 3/31/13

 3/31/13

 3/31/13

 3/31/15

 3/31/15

 3/31/15

7.92

9.03

-1.11

6.97

6.84

0.14

7.09

4.59

2.51

11.79

12.72

-0.93

-16.28

-16.38

0.09

-26.26

-28.15

1.89
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Performance Comparison

Trailing Returns
Periods Ended September 30, 2015

1 Qtr  YTD 1 Year 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Incept Date Incept Ret

TIPS Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     Barclays U.S. TIPS              

         Value Added

Total Real Assets Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     Policy Index                    

         Value Added

Alternative Investments Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     Wilshire 5000 +2.5%             

         Value Added

Total Fund

     Net of Fee Return

     Policy Index                    

         Value Added

-1.28

-1.15

-0.13

-8.29

-8.52

0.24

3.07

-6.29

9.36

-5.93

-6.43

0.50

7.24

-3.49

10.72

-4.71

-5.57

0.86

9.41

2.12

7.30

-1.79

-3.55

1.75

9.50

14.92

-5.42

6.63

5.79

0.84

6.79

15.67

-8.88

8.24

7.41

0.83

8.22

7.09

1.13

5.63

5.55

0.08

 6/30/15

 6/30/15

 6/30/15

 3/31/15

 3/31/15

 3/31/15

 6/30/10

 6/30/10

 6/30/10

 9/30/87

 9/30/87

 9/30/87

-1.28

-1.15

-0.13

-10.40

-10.27

-0.13

6.27

17.36

-11.09

7.60

8.22

-0.62
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Custom Benchmark Specification

Total Fund
September 30, 2015

 

   

 

Quarter Start

 

Quarter End  

 

Percent

 

Description

 

Policy Index                    
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9/98

 

 

12/02

 

 

6/06

 

 

9/06

 

 

9/09

 

 

 

6/10

 

 

 

 

3/13

 

 

 

 

 

6/98

 

 

9/02

 

 

3/06

 

 

6/06

 

 

6/09

 

 

3/10

 

 

 

12/12

 

 

 

 

3/15

 

 

 

 

 

55.00

40.00

5.00

50.00

40.00

10.00

50.00

35.00

15.00

55.00

30.00

15.00

55.00

30.00

15.00

5.00

15.00

30.00

50.00

5.00

5.00

30.00

15.00

45.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

30.00

15.00

 

Wilshire 5000

Barclays Aggregate

MSCI EAFE Index (N)

Wilshire 5000

Barclays Aggregate

MSCI EAFE Index (N)

Wilshire 5000

Barclays Aggregate

MSCI EAFE Index (N)

Wilshire 5000

Barclays Aggregate

MSCI EAFE Index (N)

Wilshire 5000

Barclays Aggregate

MSCI ACWI X US (N)

FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Dev (N)

MSCI ACWI X US (N)

Barclays Aggregate

Wilshire 5000

FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Dev (N)

Wilshire 5000 + 2.5%

Barclays Aggregate

MSCI ACWI X US (N)

Wilshire 5000

FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Dev (N)

Bloomberg Commodity Index

Wilshire 5000 + 2.5%

Barclays Aggregate

MSCI ACWI X US (N)
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Custom Benchmark Specification

Total Fund
September 30, 2015

 

   

 

Quarter Start

 

Quarter End  

 

Percent

 

Description
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22.50
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5.00
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Wilshire 5000

MSCI ACWI X US (N)

Barclays Aggregate

Barclays U.S. TIPS

S&P MLP Index

Wilshire 5000

Wilshire 5000 + 2.5%

Bloomberg Commodity Index

FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Dev (N)

 

General Retirement System 11



U.S. Equity 

General Retirement System



Manager Allocation

U.S. Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2015

NTAM
$62,417,947  63.85%

Wellington
$24,550,735  25.11%

PIMCO Stock Plus
$10,793,988  11.04%
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Performance Comparison

U.S. Equity Composite
Periods Ended September 30, 2015
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1

 Med

75th

95th

25th

 5th

  U.S. Equity Composite         
1  Wilshire 5000    
 
5th  %tile
25th %tile
Median
75th %tile
95th %tile
Number of Funds

1 Quarter 2 Quarters 3 Quarters 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

-7.64 (47)
-6.91 (35)

 
-1.32
-6.40
-7.94

-10.17
-14.03

1941

-7.38 (48)
-6.86 (40)

 
-0.98
-6.10
-7.60
-9.97

-13.81
1923

-5.51 (55)
-5.36 (51)

 
1.80

-2.99
-5.30
-7.53

-12.37
1899

0.24 (44)
-0.38 (50)

 
7.55
2.69

-0.37
-2.97

-11.19
1884

8.54 (34)
8.38 (36)

 
11.68
9.07
6.94
3.95

-2.13
1795

12.92 (44)
12.42 (59)

 
16.30
13.88
12.67
11.36
5.93

1523

13.84 (29)
13.17 (54)

 
16.32
14.22
13.29
11.97
7.04

1135

7.46 (47)
6.97 (59)

 
10.55
8.54
7.27
6.54
4.92
513

*TUCS Total Ret of Equity Portfolios Universe - Gross of Fees
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Performance Comparison

Trailing Returns
Periods Ended September 30, 2015

1 Qtr  YTD 1 Year 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Incept Date Incept Ret

NTAM

     Net of Fee Return

     Policy Benchmark                

         Value Added

PIMCO Stock Plus

     Net of Fee Return

     Standard & Poor’s 500           

         Value Added

Wellington

     Net of Fee Return

     Russell 2000                    

         Value Added

U.S. Equity Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     Wilshire 5000                   

         Value Added

-6.44

-6.44

-0.00

-7.73

-6.44

-1.29

-10.69

-11.92

1.23

-7.68

-6.91

-0.77

-5.22

-5.29

0.07

-6.81

-5.29

-1.53

-6.57

-7.73

1.16

-5.66

-5.36

-0.30

-0.51

-0.61

0.11

-2.79

-0.61

-2.18

2.68

1.25

1.44

0.04

-0.38

0.42

12.42

12.41

0.01

12.30

12.41

-0.11

14.02

11.02

2.99

12.63

12.42

0.21

13.36

13.34

0.02

14.34

13.34

1.00

14.45

11.73

2.72

13.55

13.17

0.38

9.77

9.74

0.02

11.61

9.74

1.86

12.56

8.63

3.93

10.57

9.84

0.73

6.74

6.79

-0.05

7.49

6.80

0.68

9.10

6.55

2.56

7.16

6.97

0.19

 9/30/98

 9/30/98

 9/30/98

 9/30/00

 9/30/00

 9/30/00

 9/30/99

 9/30/99

 9/30/99

 9/30/87

 9/30/87

 9/30/87

6.04

6.03

0.00

4.52

3.96

0.56

10.80

7.50

3.30

7.92

9.03

-1.11
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Investment Manager Analysis

NTAM
September 30, 2015

 Cumulative Skill Analysis vs Benchmark
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Value-Added Analysis vs Benchmark
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Cumulative Value Added

Quarterly NOF Value Added vs. Policy Benchmark                

Performance Comparison vs Peer Universe*
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Median
Number of Funds

1 Quarter 2 Quarters 3 Quarters 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

-6.43 (31)
-6.44 (34)

 
-6.82

275

-6.10 (21)
-6.18 (37)

 
-6.70

275

-5.19 (35)
-5.29 (57)

 
-5.28

272

-0.46 (37)
-0.61 (60)

 
-0.56

272

9.16 (27)
9.09 (36)

 
8.92
268

12.49 (57)
12.41 (68)

 
12.58

251

13.41 (45)
13.34 (61)

 
13.39

215

6.82 (66)
6.79 (69)

 
6.92
108

Five Year Risk/Return Analysis vs Peer Universe*
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Description

 

Legend

Gross Fee Ret

Value Rank

Standard Deviation

Value Rank

NTAM

Policy Benchmark                

Median

1

     

13.41

13.34

13.39

45

61

13.12

13.12

13.37

59

59

*TUCS Total Returns of Large Neutral Equity Portfolios Universe - Gross of Fees
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Investment Manager Analysis

PIMCO Stock Plus
September 30, 2015

 Cumulative Skill Analysis vs Benchmark

9/11 9/12 9/13 9/14 9/15
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Quarterly NOF Value Added vs. Standard & Poor’s 500           80% Confidence Band

Excess Return:

Excess Risk:
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1.93

Information Ratio:

T-Stat:

0.46

1.02

Value-Added Analysis vs Benchmark
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Performance Comparison vs Peer Universe*
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-7.73 (71)
-6.44 (34)

 
-6.82

275

-7.61 (76)
-6.18 (37)

 
-6.70

275

-6.81 (80)
-5.29 (57)

 
-5.28

272

-2.79 (84)
-0.61 (60)

 
-0.56

272

8.64 (64)
9.09 (36)
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12.41 (68)
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Five Year Risk/Return Analysis vs Peer Universe*
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Value Rank

Standard Deviation

Value Rank

PIMCO Stock Plus

Standard & Poor’s 500           

Median

⊕
1

     

14.34

13.34

13.39

17

61

14.45

13.12

13.37

22

59

*TUCS Total Returns of Large Neutral Equity Portfolios Universe - Gross of Fees
General Retirement System 17



Investment Manager Analysis

Wellington
September 30, 2015

 Cumulative Skill Analysis vs Benchmark
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Quarterly NOF Value Added vs. Russell 2000                    80% Confidence Band

Excess Return:

Excess Risk:

2.43

1.84

Information Ratio:

T-Stat:

1.33

2.97

Value-Added Analysis vs Benchmark
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Cumulative Value Added

Quarterly NOF Value Added vs. Russell 2000                    

Performance Comparison vs Peer Universe*
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Non – U.S. Equity 

General Retirement System



Manager Allocation

Non-U.S. Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2015

Neuberger Berman
$58,473,416  68.36%

Harding Loevner
$27,066,572  31.64%
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Performance Comparison

Non-U.S. Equity Composite
Periods Ended September 30, 2015
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Performance Comparison

Trailing Returns
Periods Ended September 30, 2015

1 Qtr  YTD 1 Year 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Incept Date Incept Ret

Neuberger Berman

     Net of Fee Return

     MSCI ACWI X US (N)              

         Value Added

Harding Loevner

     Net of Fee Return

     MSCI ACWI X US (N)              

         Value Added

Non-U.S. Equity Composite

     Net of Fee Return
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         Value Added
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Investment Manager Analysis

Neuberger Berman
September 30, 2015

 Cumulative Skill Analysis vs Benchmark
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Investment Manager Analysis

Harding Loevner
September 30, 2015

Value-Added Analysis vs Benchmark
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Core Fixed Income 

General Retirement System



Manager Allocation

Core Fixed Composite
As of September 30, 2015

Baird Advisors
$52,186,749  50.23%

Western Asset Management
$51,710,864  49.77%
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Performance Comparison

Core Fixed Composite
Periods Ended September 30, 2015
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Performance Comparison

Trailing Returns
Periods Ended September 30, 2015

1 Qtr  YTD 1 Year 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Incept Date Incept Ret

Baird Advisors

     Net of Fee Return

     Barclays Aggregate              

         Value Added

Western Asset Management

     Net of Fee Return

     Barclays Aggregate              

         Value Added

Core Fixed Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     Barclays Aggregate              

         Value Added
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Investment Manager Analysis

Baird Advisors
September 30, 2015

 Cumulative Skill Analysis vs Benchmark
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Five Year Risk/Return Analysis vs Peer Universe*
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Investment Manager Analysis

Western Asset Management
September 30, 2015

 Cumulative Skill Analysis vs Benchmark
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Value-Added Analysis vs Benchmark
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Five Year Risk/Return Analysis vs Peer Universe*
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Real Estate Real Estate

General Retirement System



Manager Allocation

Real Estate Composite
As of September 30, 2015

CBRE Clarion
$17,794,103  100.00%
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Performance Comparison

Trailing Returns
Periods Ended September 30, 2015

1 Qtr  YTD 1 Year 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Incept Date Incept Ret

CBRE Clarion

     Net of Fee Return

     FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Dev (N)        

         Value Added

Real Estate Composite

     Net of Fee Return
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         Value Added
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Investment Manager Analysis

CBRE Clarion
September 30, 2015

 Cumulative Skill Analysis vs Benchmark
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Performance Comparison vs Peer Universe*
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Legend

Gross Fee Ret

Value Rank

Standard Deviation

Value Rank

CBRE Clarion

FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Dev (N)        

Median

1

     

7.81

7.54

11.97

75

77

12.96

13.20

9.49

33

31

*TUCS Total Returns of Real Estate Portfolios Universe - Gross of Fees
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Commodities Commodities
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Manager Allocation

Commodities Composite
As of September 30, 2015

Wellington Commodities
$14,526,511  100.00%
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Performance Comparison

Trailing Returns
Periods Ended September 30, 2015

1 Qtr  YTD 1 Year 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Incept Date Incept Ret

Wellington Commodities

     Net of Fee Return

     DJ UBS Commodity Index          

         Value Added

Commodities Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     DJ UBS Commodity Index          

         Value Added

-14.02

-14.47

0.45

-14.02

-14.47

0.45

-16.65

-15.80

-0.85

-16.65

-15.80

-0.85

-26.78

-25.99

-0.79

-26.78

-25.99

-0.79

 3/31/13

 3/31/13

 3/31/13

 3/31/13

 3/31/13

 3/31/13

-16.28

-16.38

0.09

-16.28

-16.38

0.09
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MLP MLP
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Manager Allocation

MLP Composite
As of September 30, 2015

Harvest MLP
$15,014,145  100.00%
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Performance Comparison

Trailing Returns
Periods Ended September 30, 2015

1 Qtr  YTD 1 Year 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Incept Date Incept Ret

Harvest MLP

     Net of Fee Return

     S&P MLP Index                   

         Value Added

MLP Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     S&P MLP Index                   

         Value Added

-24.17

-24.23

0.07

-24.17

-24.23

0.07

 3/31/15

 3/31/15

 3/31/15

 3/31/15

 3/31/15

 3/31/15

-26.23

-28.15

1.92

-26.24

-28.15

1.91
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TIPS TIPS
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Manager Allocation

TIPS Composite
As of September 30, 2015

Brown Brothers Harriman
$40,768,844  100.00%
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Performance Comparison

Trailing Returns
Periods Ended September 30, 2015

1 Qtr  YTD 1 Year 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Incept Date Incept Ret

Brown Brothers Harriman

     Net of Fee Return

     Barclays U.S. TIPS              

         Value Added

TIPS Composite

     Net of Fee Return

     Barclays U.S. TIPS              

         Value Added

-1.28

-1.15

-0.13

-1.28

-1.15

-0.13

 6/30/15

 6/30/15

 6/30/15

 6/30/15

 6/30/15

 6/30/15

-1.28

-1.15

-0.13

-1.28

-1.15

-0.13
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Investment Manager Analysis

Brown Brothers Harriman
September 30, 2015

Value-Added Analysis vs Benchmark

 

9/15

-0.3%

-0.2%

-0.1%

-0.0%

0.1%

-0.13���������������

Cumulative Value Added

Quarterly NOF Value Added vs. Barclays U.S. TIPS              

Performance Comparison vs Peer Universe*
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1  Barclays U.S.  
 
Median
Number of Funds

1 Quarter 2 Quarters 3 Quarters 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

-1.28 (84)
-1.15 (69)

 
-1.10

40

 
-2.20 (59)

 
-2.10

40

 
 
 

-0.77
40

 
 
 

-0.82
40

 
 
 

0.33
40

 
 
 

-1.55
40

 
 
 

2.58
37

 
 
 

4.07
23

*Compass Total Returns of Active TIPS Portfolios Universe - Gross of Fees
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Private Equity 
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Investment Manager Performance 

Private Partnerships 
As of September 30, 2015 

Partnership Commitment Value Inception Date 
Capital Called Capital Distributed 

Fair Value 
Total Value /  

Paid-In Capital 
1

Annualized 
IRR Amount % Amount % 

Adams Street Direct 2010 Fund $500,000 April 27, 2010 $458,736 92% $178,156 36% $494,471 1.47 13.48% 

Adams Street Non-US Dev. 2010 
Fund 

$1,500,000 April 27, 2010 $760,879 51% $65,895 4% $833,121 1.18 6.46% 

Adams Street Non-US EM 2010 Fund $500,000 January 3, 2011 $318,670 64% $0 0% $397,479 1.25 10.88% 

Adams Street US 2010 Fund $2,500,000 April 27, 2010 $1,200,646 48% $104,933 4% $1,782,073 1.57 15.41% 

Adams Street 2013 Global Fund $5,000,000 July 3, 2013 $1,808,404 36% $0 0% $1,807,797 1.00 0.01% 

Aberdeen Global Partners $5,000,000 January 17, 2012 $2,850,000 57% $274,099 5% $2,748,784 1.06 3.55% 

Adams Street 2015 Global $6,500,000 September 30, 2015 $175,500 100% $0 0% $175,500 1.00 -- 

Alternative Investments Composite $21,500,000 April 27, 2010 $7,572,835 50% $623,083 4% $8,239,225 1.17 8.37% 
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Tab 5 
Capital Market Review 
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Risk (%)

Dec. Q3 Dec.

2014 2015 Change 2014

Investment Categories:

U.S. Stocks 6.25 6.75 0.50 17.00               

Dev ex-U.S. Stocks 6.25 6.75 0.50 18.00               

Emerging Mkt Stocks 6.25 6.75 0.50 26.00               

Global Stocks 6.45 6.95 0.50 17.15               

Private Markets 8.80 9.65 0.85 27.50               

Cash Equivalents 1.45 1.30 (0.15) 1.25 

Core Bonds 3.35 3.30 (0.05) 5.00 

LT Core Bonds 3.45 4.00 0.55 10.00               

TIPS 2.90 2.85 (0.05) 6.00 

High Yield Bonds 5.15 5.85 0.70 10.00               

EMD Local Currency (h) 5.60 5.85 0.25 5.00 

U.S. RE Securities 4.85 5.15 0.30 17.00               

Private Real Estate 5.70 5.90 0.20 14.00               

Commodities 3.70 3.60 (0.10) 15.00               

MLPs 8.85 10.95               2.10 17.00               

Real Asset Basket 6.15 6.55 0.40 8.35 

Inflation: 1.70 1.60 (0.10) 1.75 

Returns minus Inflation:

U.S. Stocks 4.55 5.15 0.60 

U.S. Bonds 1.65 1.70 0.05 

Cash Equivalents (0.25) (0.30) (0.05) 

Stocks minus Bonds: 2.90 3.45 0.55 

Bonds minus Cash: 1.90 2.00 0.10 

Total Return (%)

General Retirement System 49



September 30, 2015

CPI (all items)

Seasonally adjusted Sep-15 -0.2 3-Month -0.1
Aug-15 -0.1 12-Month 0.0
Jul-15 0.1 10-Yr Annual 1.8

Breakeven Inflation 10-Year 1.4

Consumer Sentiment Sep-15 87.2
Unv. of Michigan Survey Aug-15 91.9

1-Yr Ago 84.6 10-Yr Avg 77.3

Manufacturing Sep-15 50.2 Change in Manufacturing Sector
Inst. for Supply Mgmt Aug-15 51.1 >50 Expansion
Purchasing Mngrs' Idx 1-Yr Avg 53.4 <50 Contraction
Note:  Seasonally adjusted CPI data is utilized to better reflect short-term pricing activity.

Sept/2015 CPI is based on Federal Reserve of Philadelphia Survey of Professional Forecasters

Monthly Change Cumulative Change
Key Economic Indicators
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•

•

Item

Weight within 

Index

1-Year

Change

All items 100% 0.0%

Shelter 33% 3.2%

Food 14% 1.6%

Energy 8% -18.4%

Medical care services 6% 2.4%

New vehicles 4% 0.5%

Apparel 3% -1.4%

Used cars and trucks 2% -1.7%

Core Inflation 78% 1.9%

U.S. CPI as of September, 2015

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

Measures of Inflation

PCE Index: 1-Yr Growth 10-Yr Breakeven Inflation
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September 30, 2015 Qtr Ytd 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr

Wilshire 5000 -6.9 -5.4 -0.4 12.4 13.2 7.0
Wilshire U.S. Large Cap -6.4 -5.1 -0.4 12.4 13.2 6.9
Wilshire U.S. Small Cap -10.9 -7.3 -0.1 12.4 12.9 8.1

Wilshire U.S. Large Growth -6.6 -2.4 2.6 14.2 14.2 7.9
Wilshire U.S. Large Value -6.3 -7.6 -3.1 10.9 12.3 5.8
Wilshire U.S. Small Growth -12.9 -6.9 -0.6 12.7 13.3 8.6
Wilshire U.S. Small Value -8.9 -7.6 0.4 12.1 12.5 7.6

Wilshire REIT Index 2.9 -3.0 11.7 10.1 12.5 6.8
MSCI USA Minimum Volatility Index -1.4 -1.1 6.6 11.8 13.5 7.2
FTSE RAFI U.S. 1000 Index -7.9 -7.7 -3.3 12.9 13.1 7.8
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-18.3
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-17.2
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September 30, 2015 Qtr Ytd 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr

MSCI ACWI ex-US ($g) -12.1 -8.3 -11.8 2.8 2.3 3.5
MSCI EAFE ($g) -10.2 -4.9 -8.3 6.1 4.4 3.4
MSCI Emerging Markets ($g) -17.8 -15.2 -19.0 -4.9 -3.2 4.6
MSCI Frontier Markets ($g) -10.5 -13.0 -23.8 6.7 2.5 -1.5

MSCI ACWI ex-US Growth ($g) -10.7 -5.7 -7.8 4.0 3.1 4.0
MSCI ACWI ex-US Value ($g) -13.5 -10.9 -15.7 1.5 1.4 2.9
MSCI ACWI ex-US Small ($g) -9.9 -2.2 -6.1 5.9 4.2 5.5

MSCI EAFE Minimum Volatility Idx -4.7 2.1 2.3 8.0 7.6 6.8
FTSE RAFI Developed ex-US Index -11.9 -8.0 -12.5 5.7 3.0 3.8

MSCI EAFE LC (g) -8.9 -0.6 1.2 13.2 8.2 3.8
MSCI Emerging Markets LC (g) -12.0 -6.9 -6.8 2.4 2.1 6.9
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-15.3

-10.9
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MSCI EAFE

Australia

Germany

Switzerland

France

United Kingdom

Japan

6.4%

8.9%

9.7%

10.1%

20.3%

22.5%

MSCI EAFE:  Largest Countries and Return (USD)

3rd Quarter Year to Date

-15.2

-39.3

-16.3

-5.3

-12.1

-11.4

-11.2

-17.8

-33.6

-18.5

-6.7

-16.4

-11.8

-22.7

MSCI Emrg Mrkts

Brazil

South Africa

India

Taiwan

South Korea

China

6.1%

7.8%

8.9%

12.5%

15.5%

23.4%

MSCI EM:  Largest Countries and Return (USD)

3rd Quarter Year to Date
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September 30, 2015 Qtr Ytd 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr

Barclays Aggregate Bond Index 1.2 1.1 2.9 1.7 3.1 4.6
Barclays Treasury Index 1.8 1.8 3.8 1.3 2.5 4.4
Barclays Gov't-Related Index -0.1 0.0 1.5 1.3 2.6 4.3
Barclays Securitized Index 1.3 1.7 3.4 2.0 3.1 4.6
Barclays Corporate IG Index 0.8 -0.1 1.7 2.2 4.3 5.4

Barclays LT Gov't/Credit Index 2.2 -2.4 3.1 2.2 6.0 6.6
Barclays LT Treasury Index 5.1 0.2 8.8 2.8 6.2 7.0
Barclays LT Gov't-Related Index -1.1 -4.0 0.3 1.5 5.6 6.5
Barclays LT Corporate IG Index 1.1 -3.7 0.2 2.0 5.8 6.4

Barclays U.S. TIPS Index -1.2 -0.8 -0.8 -1.8 2.5 4.0
Barclays High Yield Index -4.9 -2.5 -3.4 3.5 6.1 7.3
Treasury Bills 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 1.3
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September 30, 2015 Qtr Ytd 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr

Barclays U.S. TIPS Index -1.2 -0.8 -0.8 -1.8 2.5 4.0
Bloomberg Commodity Index -14.5 -15.8 -26.0 -16.0 -8.9 -5.7
Wilshire Global REIT Index 1.0 -3.1 7.8 8.6 11.1 6.3
NCREIF ODCE Fund Index 3.7 11.3 14.9 13.4 14.0 6.7
NCREIF Timberland Index 0.8 3.1 9.3 9.8 6.3 7.9
Alerian MLP Index (Oil & Gas) -22.1 -30.7 -39.2 -3.6 3.9 8.2
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Annualized
5-Year

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 YTD 2015 as of Sept. '15
MLPs MLPs Emrg Mrkts U.S. Equity REITs Core Bond U.S. Equity
35.9% 13.9% 18.6% 33.1% 31.8% 1.1% 13.2%
REITs U.S. TIPS Developed MLPs U.S. Equity T-Bills REITs
28.6% 13.6% 17.9% 27.6% 12.7% 0.0% 12.5%

Emrg Mrkts REITs REITs Developed Core Bond U.S. TIPS High Yield
19.2% 9.2% 17.6% 23.3% 6.0% -0.8% 6.1%

U.S. Equity Core Bond U.S. Equity High Yield MLPs High Yield Developed
17.2% 7.8% 16.1% 7.4% 4.8% -2.5% 4.4%

Commodities High Yield High Yield REITs U.S. TIPS REITs MLPs
16.8% 5.0% 15.8% 1.9% 3.6% -3.0% 3.9%

High Yield U.S. Equity U.S. TIPS T-Bills High Yield Developed Core Bond
15.1% 1.0% 7.0% 0.1% 2.5% -4.9% 3.1%

Developed T-Bills MLPs Core Bond T-Bills U.S. Equity U.S. TIPS
8.2% 0.1% 4.8% -2.0% 0.0% -5.4% 2.5%

Core Bond Developed Core Bond Emrg Mrkts Emrg Mrkts Emrg Mrkts T-Bills
6.5% -11.7% 4.2% -2.3% -1.8% -15.2% 0.1%

U.S. TIPS Commodities T-Bills U.S. TIPS Developed Commodities Emrg Mrkts
6.3% -13.3% 0.1% -8.6% -4.5% -15.8% -3.2%
T-Bills Emrg Mrkts Commodities Commodities Commodities MLPs Commodities
0.1% -18.2% -1.0% -9.5% -17.0% -30.7% -8.9%

Annual Asset Class Returns - Best to Worst
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Tab 5 
Appendix 
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Cumulative Skill Graph 
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Value Added Graph 

•

•

•
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